Funds from central banks - 300,000 - 950,000 - - 1,250,000 12,845 - 1,262,845
Financial liabilities held for trading - 515 - - - - 515 - - 515
Funds from credit institutions 9,581 67,234 7,338 8,695 - - 92,848 924 6,295 100,067
Customer funds and other loans 17,516 3,652,212 5,095,715 1,267,022 6,479 2,607 10,041,552 73,110 7,881 10,122,543
Financial instruments - - - - - - - 10,649 - 10,649
Other subordinated liabilities

11,000 11,190 110,802 - - - 132,993 411 - 133,404
38,097 4,031,151 5,213,855 2,225,717 6,479 2,607 11,517,907 97,939 14,176 11,630,022

Net exposure

469,927 519,875 (1,226,541) (1,144,465) 2,648,513 725,812 1,993,121 53,631 4,287 2,051,039

Annual Report 2014 – Consolidated  187

There follows a sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk to which the Group was exposed at 31

December 2014 and 2013. The results are from a simulation involving assets and liabilities

sensitive to a 200 b.p. variation in the base rate and include the impact on the financial margin

(figures in thousands of euros):

2014
impact resulting from the variation in reference rate

 - 200 bp  - 100bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

Assets

Cash balances at central banks 967  441  212  (199) (388) (743)
Funds held at other credit institutions 1  0  0  (0) (0) (1)
Financial assets held for trading 2,496  1,217  601  (586) (1,159) (2,262)
Other financial assets at fair value through results 6,644  3,236  1,589  (1,544) (3,055) (5,924)

Available-for-sale financial assets 670,439  322,543  157,432  (151,296) (297,683) (571,662)
Funds in credit institutions 1  1  0  (0) (1) (1)
Customer credit (gross) 246,089  117,154  57,198  (54,604) (106,768) (204,330)

926,638  444,593  217,033  (208,231) (409,054) (784,923)
Liabilities

Funds from central banks 30,101  14,690  7,257  (7,087) (14,009) (27,375)
Funds from other credit institutions 528  262  130  (129) (257) (510)
Customer funds and other loans 125,516  62,027  30,834  (30,483) (60,620) (119,885)
Other subordinated liabilities 4,700  2,288  1,129  (1,100) (2,171) (4,232)
Available-for-sale financial liabilities -  -  -  -  -  -

160,845  79,266  39,351  (38,798) (77,057) (152,003)

Impact on economic value 765,793  365,327  177,682  (169,433) (331,997) (632,920)

2013
impact resulting from the variation in reference rate

 - 200 bp  - 100bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

Assets
Cash balances at central banks 683  330  162  (159) (314) (619)
Funds held at other credit institutions 1  0  0  (0) (0) (1)
Financial assets held for trading 2,904  1,409  694  (673) (1.327) (2,579)
Other financial assets at fair value through results 1,836  906  445  (436) (670) (1,693)

Available-for-sale financial assets 345,740  168,935  82,757  (80,466) (159.662) (308,977)
Funds in credit institutions 80  40  20  (20) (39) (78)
Customer credit (gross) 234,128  111,425  54,395  (51.925) (101,532) (194,346)

585,371  283,045  138,473  (133.679) (263,545) (508,293)
Liabilities

Funds from central banks 21,889  10,822  5,381  (5,322) (10,586) (20,942)
Funds from other credit institutions 489  242  120  (119) (237) (470)
Customer funds and other loans 116,004  57,345  28,511  (28,195) (56,079) (110,936)
Other subordinated liabilities 27,857  13,647  6,755  (6,622) (13,115) (25,726)
Available-for-sale financial liabilities -  -  -  -  -  -

166,239  82,057  40,768  (40,258) (80,017) (158,074)

Impact on economic value 419,132  200,988  97,705  (93,420) (183,528) (350,219)

Annual Report 2014 – Consolidated  188

The sensitivity analysis table shows us the variation in the theoretical market value of a range of

items on the asset and liabilities side in the light of diverse scenarios of variation in market interest

rates (+50bp, +100bp, +200bp, -50bp, -100bp, -200bp)For this is needed an update of associated

cash flows for each operation in  a different market scenario.

The variation of residual values in absolute terms (Assets less Liabilities) can be interpreted as the

impact in the economic value of the Group’s own funds.

Liquidity risk